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iN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S Ingleside Ave., 1B3.39 ft.
from ¢/1 inters. Ingleside * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Bve. and Calverton Street
1st Electicn District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
ist Councilmanic District
Legal Owners:Milton Porter & * Case No. 98-30%-A

Lynda Rodgers
Contract Purchaser: Signature *
Land Management LIC

* * * * * * * * .3 * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSICNS OF LAW

This matter comes pefore the Zeoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance for the property known as 706 Inagleside Avenue in Catonsville.
The Petition was filed by Milton ¥. Porter and Lynda €. Rogers, property
owners, and Signature Land Management LLC, Dewveloper. Variance rellef is
requested from Section 1B01.2.C.1.b. of the BCZR, as follows:

1. fo permit a minimum distance of 25 £t. from a rear building face to a
rear property line; and to permit =z minimim Sistance of 15 ft. from a rear
building face to rear property line., both in lieu of the 30 ft. required:
and,

2. to permit a minimum distance of 18 ft. from a side building face to a
side building face in lieu of the 20 ft. required: and.

3. to permit a minimum distance of 20 ft. from a front building face to
2 public right of way in lieu of the 25 ff. reguired.

The subiect property and requested relief are more particularly shown
on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Vari-
alice.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing held for this case was
Milton F. Porter, co-Petitioner/property owner, and Harcold Paris, Jr. on
behalf of Signature Land Management 1LIC, Beveloper. Also present was Rick
Chadsev., of George W. Stephens, Jr. & Associates, Inc., the engi-

neers/consultants who prepared the plan. The Petitioner was represented
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bv Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire. Although thers were nc Protestants

present from the comminity, Diana Itter appeared from the Office of Plan-

ning.

The property consists of a gross area of 3.68 acres, of which 0.90

acre is zoned D.R.5.5 and the remaining 2.18 acres are zoned D.R.10.5.

The property 1s a rectangularly shaped parcel with frontage on Ingleside

Avenue in Catonsville. Presently the property is improved with an exist-

ing single family 2-1/2 story framed dJwelling, known as 706 Ingleside

Avenue. The dwelling sits on the front portion of the site adjacent to

Ingleside Avenue and the balance of the property is unimproved.
The Developer proposes development of the subject site with 20 addi-

tional single family dwellings, so that the property will contain a tetal

of 21 units. Essentially, the Developer proposes constructing an internal

terminate as a cul-de-sac at the rear of the

road into the site which will
properiy. The single family dwellings will face this road on both sides
thereof.

Approval of the development plan initially submitted for this preject

was rendered by Depuly Zoning Commissioner, Timothy M. Kotroco, by opinion

and Order dated October 28, 1997 in case No. I-463. Additiconally. special

hearing and variance retief was granted by Deputy Commissioner Kotroco's

in that Order under zoning case No. 98-44-5PHA. Subsequent to the hearing

in the instant case, 1 reviewed Deputy Commissioner Kotroco's Order, which

provides an approval of several waivers which had been sought by the

Developer as to Public Works standards, approved the development plan and

granted special hearing and variance rellef.

the Developer indicated that it had

As To the issues befcocre me,

decided to change the plan as to the particulars of the development.

Under the previously approved dJdevelopment plan, the project proposed 10
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duplex units. That is, the previocusly approved plan proposed 10 duplexes
(20 units total) in addition to the existing single family dwelling. At
the hearing before me, testimony and evidence offered was that marketing
and economic conditions had changed thereby requiring an amendment to the
plan. As shown on the plan submitted to me, {Petitiomer's Extiihit No. 1)
20 single family dwelling units (as opposed to duplex units) are pro-
posed. 1t was indicated that single family units would be more appropri-
ate for the neighborhood and more easily marketed.

Mr. Chadsey described the changes to the plan in detail and the
reasons behind this amendment. He also pointed out that the project had
the same overall density as the previously approved pian and that develop-
ment of the site with single family units would be more esthetically
pleasing and appropriate with the surrounding community. He alseo indicat-
ed that the proiect was "under density", insofar as the number of units
permitted by the property's D.R.30.5 and D.R.5.5 zoning classificaticn.

As noted sabove, there were no Proiestants who appeared at the hear-
ing, although testimony was received from Diana Itter from the Office of
Planning. Additionally, a written Zoning Plans Advisory Committee {ZAC)
comnent from that office was submitted and is contained within the case
file. Ms. Itter's testimony and the comment ofifered generally concludes
that although the proposed development of 20 single family umits consti-
tutes the same residential density to the site as the previously approved
duplex developmeni, the present plan significantly overcrowds the site.
That is, in that there are 20 individual structures, as opposed to 10
buildings with 2 units in each, the setbacks between buildings have been
minimized and the amount of vard space reduced. Based upon these con-
cerns, the Gifice of Plamning requested the opportunity to review addition-

al submissions by the Developer to address items such as the development
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of private vard space, architectural floor plans and building elevations,
lanéseaping and integrated site details.

In considering the merits of the plan before me., I am appreciative of
the fact that the proiect is “under density" insofar as the number of units
which are permitteéd on this acreage based on the propertyv's zoning classi-
fication. Nonetheless, I am cbligated to permit oniy responsible develop-
ment. Ultimately, the market will pass upon the desirability of the
proposed projecht. Nonetheless, the zoning process requires that I  consid-
er impacts on the neighborhood and adjacent properties in considering
whether the variance should be granted.

It is clear that the Developer has maximized every available square
foot of this site to increase the mumber of dwellings proposed. 'The plan
represents a "shoehorning" of the maximum number of units which could
reasonably be situated on this property. Particulariy troublesome are
lots 10 and 311. These are located towards the rear of the property,
adjacent to the cul-de-sac. Due to the fact that the roadway widens at
that poirt to accommodate the cireular configuration of the cul-de-sae,
the vard areas of lots 10 and 11 are significantlv reduced. This is alsc
a consideration for lot 12, which is located on the other side of the
street. However, the fact that lot 12 is the last unit on that side of
the road, allows the appearance of a larger side vard and area of open
space adiacent thereto; which mitigates the loss of the front vard space.
Unfortunately, as to lot 10, which is sandwiched between lots 9 and 11 on
the sides and the widening cul-de-sac on the front, no adjacent arez of
open space can be utilized.

Based upon this consideration, 1 am persuaded to grant the Petition
for Variance which has been requested, but modifv the plan. Relief will

be granted to permit the insufficient sized setbacks as set out in the

-4
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Petiticn. However, in so granting, I shall impose, as a restriction, a re-
guirement that the Developer eliminate one lect on the south side of the
proposed road. Specificallv, 1ot 10 need be eliminated. The elimination
of this lct will provide additional area which can be distributed among
the vard areas of the other lots on the south side of the road. Aaddition-
ally, it might present, for example. an opportunity to shift one of the
guest parking spaces ¢n the northside of the cul-de-sac to the south side,
thereby providing additicnal yard space on that portion of the kract.

I will not preciselv dictate the manner and lavout of the development
after this restriction is incorporated. I will leave these details to the
Developer and its consultants, with input from the 0ffice of Planning.
The Developer shall be required to submit an amended plan to the Office of
Planning for review and approval by that agency. Such comment shall allow
a maximum of 19 new single family dwelliings, in addition to the one exist-
ing. The Office of Planming shall review that plan for consideration of
the issues as identified in the ZAC comments and those considerations set
cut hereinabove.

With the imposition of this restriction., I believe that the plan
satisfies the regquirements of Section 307 of the BCZR and that variance
relief should, therefore, be granted, consistent with the comments herei-
nabove and the restriction which follows.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reascons given above, the relief
requested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this fjag;y of April 1998 that a variance from Section
iB01.2.C.1.b of the BRBCZR to permit a minimum distance of 25 ft. from a

rear buiiding face te a rear property line, and to permit & minimum dis-

-5-



tance of 15 ft. from a rear building face to rear property line, both in
lieu of the 30 ft. required, be and is hereby GRANTED: and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a variance to permit a minimum distance of
18 ft. from a side building face to a szide bullding face in lieun of the 20
ft. required, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT IS8 FURTHER ORDERED that a variance to permit a minimum distance of
20 ft. from a front building face to z public right of way, in lieu of the
25 ft. required, be and is hereby GRANTED. subject, however, o the follow-
ing restrictions:

1. The Peliticoners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at its own risk until
such time as the 30 day appellate process from
thisg Order has expired. 1f, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for
returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. The Developer shall eliminate lot No. 10 on
the south side of the proposed cul-de-sac. The
area created by the elimination of this lot shall
be distributed ameng the yard areas of the other
proposed lots in the develcopment.

3. The Developer shall submit an amended plan
to the 0ffice of Planning for review and approval
consistent with that agency's ZAC comment and the
comments offered herein.

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County



IN RA: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE TEE
E/3 Ingleside Ave., 1B3.99 ft.
fFrom ¢/ Inters. Ingleside * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Avenue and Calverton Street
st Election bistrict * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
ist Councilmanic District
Lagal Owners: Milton Porter ¥ Case No. 98-309%A

and Lynda Rodgers
Contract Purchaser: Signature
Land Management, LLC

* * x * * * * * * * *®

RULING ON MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner on a Motion for
Reconsideration by Signature Land Managemwent, LLC, co-Petitioner; seeking
clarification and reconsideration of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions
of Law issued by me on April 21, 1928. For reasons fully set forth within
the Motion for Reconsideration, the Petitioner seeks an amenfment of wmy
prior Findings and Order and an approval of an amended site plan, aittached
toc the Motion for Reconsideration and received as Petitioner's Exhibit C.

By way of background, the subject property at issue is known as 706
Ingleside Avenue in Catonsville. The property is owned by Milton F.
Porter end Lynda C. Rodgers and under contract of sale for Signature Land
Management, LLC, Developer. The Petitioners previcusly filed a Petition
for Variance seeking a series of variances as they related to rear build-
ing faces to property lines, side buiiding faces to other side building

faces, fromt building faces to public right of way lines. The matter came

' gf’Zﬂ/Z'(/ﬂ/,

before me for an evidentiary hearing on March 30, 1998. On 2pril 21,
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1998, the Fetition was granted and the variances approved. However,

several restrictions were attached to the grant of the relief, including

&% the elimination of lot No. 10.

@ *
Dato
By

The Petiticon for Reconsideration seeks an elimination of that restric-
tion. As noted above, the amended site plan (Petitiomer's Exhibit HNo. C)

calls for retention of all of the lots, however, thev are laid out in a



slightly different fashion as originally proposed.

There was no public opposition to the Petitiomn at the hearing before
me. However, opposition was raised from the Office of Plamning. In large
part, the restrictions were entered and the decision wmade to eliminate lot
10 in view of Planning's comment. The amended plan {Petitiomer's Exhibit
C) has been submitted *o the 0ffice of Planning. Pursuant to a written
comment rveceived from that depariment by Diana Itter, the Office of Plan-
ning raises no objection to the amended plan. However, that office re-
quested three conditions be attached to any approval of the amended plan.
Specifically, it is requested by Planning that ferncing be required on the
rear side and front yards to assure privacy and that the fencing be archi-
tecturally compatible with the house exterior to assure privacy. Second,
the 0ffice of Planning regquests that a schematic landscape plan with
sufficient guantities of plantings to assure privacy and reduce the type
massing of buildings and paving. This landscaping should include founda-
tion planting and landscaping to reduce the doaminance of parking pads.
Third, the 0ffice of Planning seeks a slight shift of the house on lot 11.

Based upon the information submitted within both the Petitioners?
Motion for Reconsideration and the comment from the Office of Planning, I
zm persuaded to approve the amended plan. In my judgment, such an amend-

ment 1is appropriate and consistent with the spirit and intent of the

ia Si " zoning regulations. In that the prior Order was stricken by a subsequent
ig \U ) Order of May 20, 1998 which granted the Motion for Recomsideration and
E B A

LA \Q\ allow my office an opportunity to study the issue, an amended Order shall,
S ~

Eﬁ f therefore, be granted.

S & &
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THEREFORE, 1%%1 IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore
County this 10 day of August 1998, that a varlance from Section

iB0:.2.C.x.b. of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {BCZR) to permit
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a minimum distance of 25 ft. from a rear building face toc a rear property
line, and to permit a minimm distance of 1% ft. from a rear building face
to rear property line, both in lieu of the 30 ft. regquired, be and is
hereby GRANTED: and,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED thalt a variance to permit a minimum distance of
18 ft. from the side building face to a side building face, in lieu of the
required 20 ft., be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that a variance to permit a minimum distance of
20 £t. from a front building face to a public right of way, in lieu of the
25 ft. required, be and is hereby GRANTED; and,

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner's Exhibit No. C, {i.e, the
amended site plan) be and is hereby APPROVED and ADOPTED, and that develop-
ment of the subject property shall be 1in accordance therewith; subject,
however, to the following restrictions:

1. Fencing will be required on the rear side
and/or front yards to assure privacy, and
architecturally compatible with the house
exterior will be required for rear, side and/for
front vards Lo assure privacy. A schematic

representation of said fencing shall be submitted
to and approved by the Office of Planning.

submitted to the 0ffice of Planning for review
and approval showing sufficient guantities of
landscaping and plant material to assure privacy
and reduce the type massing of buildings and
paving. This should include foundation planting
and landscaping to reduce the dominance of
parking pads.

§§§ 2. A gchematic landscape plan shall be

3. The house location on lot 11 shall be
shifted as shown on the amended site plan and the
building envelope adjusted accordingly.

4, Any appeal of this decision shall be made 1
accordance with the applicable provisions of -

Zs

WRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES/mmn for Baltimore County

[ I
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner 401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

August 7, 1998

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire
Levin and Gann

305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 405
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No. 98-309-A
Petition for Variance
Motion for Reconsideration
706 Ingleside Avenue/fCalverton Court

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Ruling on Motion for Reconsideration has heen granted, with
restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you reguire addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our
Appeals Clerk at 887-33%1.

Very truly yours,

I €
awrence E. Schmidt
LES:mman Zoning Commissioner
atk,
c: Mr. Harold Paris, Jr.
Signature Land Management II.C
104 Church lLane, Suite 204
Pikesville, Md. 21208
c: Mr. Miltomn F. Porter
Mr. Linda C. Rodgers
706 Ingleside Avenue
Baltimore, Marvland 21228
c: Mr. Rick Chadsey
George William Stephens, Jr. and Assoc.
658 Kenilworth Drive, Suite 100
Towson, Marviand 21204

(AL, Printed with Soybean ink
%(9 on Recycled Paper
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IN RE: PETITICH FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S Ingleside Ave., 183.99 f&.
from ¢/1 inters. Ingleside * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Ave. and Calverton Street
1st Flection District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
ist Councilmanic District
Legal Owners:Milton Porter & * Case No. 98-309-A

Lynda Rodgers
Contract Purchaser: Signature *
Land Management LLC

* * * ¥ * * * - * * *

ORDER
Upon the Petitioners' Motlon for Reconsideration filed herein, it is
hereby, this 5525777§é§ of May 1998, by the Zoning Commissioner of Balti-
more County., ORDERED that the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and
Order 1issued on April 21, 1998 be and is hereby STRICKEN, subject to the
further Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Order to be issued

seasonably in this case.

iy LSt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES :rmn for Baltimore County




IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE BEFORE THE
E/S Ingleside Avenue, 183.99 ft. From ¢/l

of Ingleside Avenue and Calverton ZONING COMMISSIONER
Street
1st Election District FOR
1st Councilmanic District
BALTIMORE COUNTY
Milton Porter & Lynda Rodgers,
Owners, Case No.: 98-309-A

Signature Land Management, LLC,
Contract Purchaser,

Petitioners

PETITIONERS’ MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION

Signature Land Management, LLC, a Maryland [imited liability company (“Signature™) (co-
Petitioner in the above-captioned case), by its attorneys, LEVIN & GANN, PA and Howard L.
Alderman, Jr., moves, for reconsideration of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, issued
by Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County on April 21, 1998 (the
“Order’), for the following reasons:

INTRODUCTION

On March 30, 1998, the Petitioners’ Petition for Variance in the above-referenced matter was
considered in a public hearing by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County. At the hearing,
there were no Protestants present. The Petitioners presented uncontradicted testimony by and
through their expert engineer, Frederick N. Chadsey, PE, justifying the relief requested. The
Baltimore County Office of Planning, who had submitted written, advisory comments on the
Variance Petition filed, offered verbal elaboration of its written comments through the appearance
and non-expert testimony of Ms. Diana Itter, the County Planner assigned to the area of the éounty

in which the subject property is located.



The Petitioners are not proposing development of the subject property with Alternative Housing
or Alternative Housing Lot Types (referred to collectively herein as “Alternative Housing Types”)
as those terms are used in the Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies. Rather, the
Petitioners are proposing to change, for the uncontroverted reasons specified, the previously
approved duplex housing development to a single-family detached development, more consistent
with the development of the area surrounding the subject property. As Mr. Chadsey noted in his
sworn, expert testimony, the comments offered by the Office of Planning (both written and by Ms.

{tter) reflect an apparent confusion by that Office. The conditions requested by the Office of

Planning are applicable only to Alternative Housing Types.

The Order, apparently in acceptance of Ms. Itter’s non-expert “opinion” that the proposed
development overcrowds the site, states that the “Developer has maximized every available square
foot of this site to increase the number of dwellings proposed. The plan represents a ‘shoehorning’
of the maximum number of units which could reasonably be situated on this property.” Order at 4.
The Order then suggests that the proposed yard areas for lots 9 through 12 are “significantly
reduced.” [d. In further reliance on the erroneous proposition of the Office of Planning, the Order
then requires elimination of Lot 10 and the distribution of the yard area associated with that lot to
other “lots on the south side of the road.” Order at 5.

Unless the Commissioner grants the relief requested herein, Signature will be left with a
development plan that is based on erroneous conclusions of fact and may, based on prevailing
economucs and unique site constraints, be unbuildable. The correction of the Commissioner’s
reliance on erroneous information presented by the Office of Planning is easily made without
prejudice to the public (there were no residents of the area in opposition to the plan) or the

Petitioners.



REQUEST FOR RELIEF

The issues involved in this case stand to have a major financial impact on Signature. This case

presents substantive issues which Signature suggests were correctly presented, but decided based

on erroneous information. Signature does not contest the authority of the Hearing Officer/Zoning

Commissioner as established by the Baltimore County Development Regulations and the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations. Rather, Signature is requesting that the Zoning Commissioner

reconsider the exhibits it the record as presented by the Petitioners. The plan presented by the

Petitioners is, as correctly noted in the Order, under total available density. Moreover, the following

facts are established clearly by Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1:

1.

The development plan already approved for the subject property [PDM File No. I-
463] reflects 20 new, semi-detached (duplex) homes, each 25' by 30' and each with
10" sideyard setbacks on the only open side of each unit. In contrast, the proposed
plan of development reflects 20 new single-family detached homes (like all of the
other homes in the immediate area), each 20' by 32’ in size and each having 15 feet
of open space on the side. Therefore the overall massing/footprint of the proposed
development is less than already approved and results in more open area
available to each unit.

There is no “shoehorning” of dwellings on the subject property. Clearly, through
the use of slightly smaller units, Signature would be able to construct (within the
existing and proposed relief) a total of 27 units which is the maximum density on
the subject property.

As is evident on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the proposed dwelling on Lot No. 11 can
be shifted to the east, thereby providing additional yard area for Lot No. 10 and
between Lot Nos. 10 and 11. This can be done to accomplish the concern of the
Zoning Commissioner (See Order at 5) witheut the elimination of another lot which
translates into a great financial burden for the Petitioners. Lot No. 11 (just like Lot
No. 12} still enjoys the benefit and buffering characteristics of the adjacent forest
buffer area. [Attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A” is a copy of a
portion of Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1 with the areas of concern identified by the
Commissioner highlighted in Yellow. Also Attached hereto and incorporated herein
as Exhibit “B” is a proposed modification of Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1 which shows
a re-alignment of Lot Nos. 10 & 11, with the resultant yard areas shown in Green.]

Although not entirely clear, the Order suggests that the developer, Signature,
provide “architectural floor plans and building elevations” for review and approval



by the Office of Planning. These are not drawings and specifications that are
prepared in the development approval stage of a project. Rather, once the approved
development is sold to a builder, plans and elevations are submitted in connection
with building permit issuance. It is an unwarranted burden to require the non-builder
of homes on the subject property to submit such drawings and elevations.

5. The complete misunderstanding and mis-interpretation by the Office of Planning,
accepted in error by the Zoning Commissioner, is further evidenced by the fact that
the subject property is located in Catonsville, far from the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area. The Order suggests that consistency with the Office of Planning’s ZAC
Comment is a pre-requisite for plan approval. [See Enumerated Condition 3 at page
5] Page 2 of the Office of Planning ZAC Comment states “Additional submissions
are required by the Director of Planning pursuant to Section 26-203.(d).(20) for
review of design and house type ....” (Emphasis added.) As the Hearing Officer is no
doubt aware, a development plan proposed in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
requires that a critical area findings report be submitted in conjunction with any such
development plan. Moreover, Baltimore County Code Section 26-203(d){(20)
provides that such a development plan (critical area project) include “All additional
information required for critical area review, pursuant to section 26-442(a)”". Neither
Section of the County Code is applicable or pertinent here - the subject property is
not even near the established boundaries of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area; any
reliance thereon or reference to these sections of the County Code or the provisions
of either is clearly erroneous.

6. The information requested by the Office of Planning in its ZAC Comment is neither
required by the zoning regulations or the comprehensive manual of development
policies and therefore should not be applied to a single-family development proposed
in conformance with the neighborhood in which it is located.

For all of the above-stated reasons, and in the manifest interest of justice and fair and equitable
application of the Baltimore County Development Regulations and the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations, Petitioners hereby request that the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
reconsider his Urder and issue a new Order, making reference to the facts in evidence as recited

above and incorporating the following rehef:

A Delete the required elimination of Lot No. 10 as shown on Petitioners’ Exhibit No.

B. Order that the Petitioners submit a revised plan shifting the location of the dwelling

on Lot No. 11 further to the east to provide additional open area for Lot No. 10, consistent with the



revistons described herein and as shown on Exhibit “C”, attached hereto and incorporated herein;

C. Delete the third enumerated restriction of the Order n its entirety and require only
that the Developer submit a Schematic Landscape Plan for review and approval,

D. Require a note on the development plan that any future requests for decks or other
open projections must comply with Baltimore County Zoning Regulations Sections 301 and 400;
and

E. For such further relief as the nature of this Case may require in consideration of

justice and fair and equitable application of the laws and regulations of Baltimore County.

Howard L. Aldermian, Jr.
Levin & Gann, P.A.

305 West Chesapeake Avenue
Suite 113

Towson, Maryland 21204
(410) 321-0600

Attorneys for Petitioners
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Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
SiE

Zoning Commissioner
OffL egof Plannin Towson, Maryland 21204
© 5 410-887-4386

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

April 21, 19938

Howard L. RAlderman, Esquire
Levin and Gann, P.A.

Suite 113

305 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marviand 21204

RE: Petition for Variance
Case No. 98-309-R
Property Location: 706 Ingleside Avenue

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above capticned
case. The Petition for Variance has been granted, with restrictions, in
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party mav file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
a2l information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our

Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.
Wég P
rence E. Schmidt

Zoning Commissiocner

Very truly yours,

LES :mmn
encl.
c: Mr. Harcld Paris, Jr.

Signature Land Management LLC
104 Church Lane, Suite 204
Pikesville, Md. 21208

c: Mr. Milton F. Porter
¥Ms. Linda C. Rodgers
706 Ingleside Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

N Printed wth Soybean Ink
% é) on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at

706 Ingleside Avenue

which is presentlyzonad np 5.5 & 10.5
This Petition shalf be fited with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development

ement.

The undersigned. legat owner(s} of the property situate m Baitimore County and which is deseribed in the description and plat attached
heretc and made s part herect, hereby petition for a Vanance from Section(s)

SEE ATTACHED

of the Zoning Regulations of Baitimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following ressons: (indicate hardship or

practical difficulty)

- SEE ATTACHED

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.,
L or we, agree to pay expenses of above Vanancs advernsing, posting, etc., upon filing of this patition, and further agree 1o and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimoare County.

&nn:ﬁmmnuﬂﬁgx

SIGNATURE LAND MANAGEMENT LLC
Tvpe or Pm Namey

.S 7 |
I = iﬁf’ ?3331%’4(%%—

104 Church Lane,’Suite 204
Address

Pikesville, Maryland 21208
=] Sace

LEVIN & GARNR, P.A.
305 uWest Chesapenke Avenue

s
E

UWe do solermmily declane and affirn, ynder the penames of pequry, that fwe are the
g ownerty; of the QECDENY wisch 1 the subrect of 2us Peirtcn,

Legat Ownerys):
MILTON F. PORTER

ottt L
Signarure £

LINDPA C. RODGERS

W%M @4«&@
Signamre [/ o

706 Ingleside Avenue §10-783-3369

Suite 113

Towson, Marylard 21205

Attormey*s Phone No.: (410} 321-0500

Y

98-309-A -

Adcress Fhaone No.
Baltimors Mayvland 21228

City State fpenae
Name, Add &N phom of logal Cowier, CITTRCT FICHASE Cf representative
0 b comactad.

Houward L. Alderman, Jp. Esquire

LEVIN & GARN, Pox———

305 dest Chesgpenke Avenus, Suite 113
Towson, Marytand 2120%

Tel .z (410) 321-0500
R s LS Gy T ——

EXTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING

onavailable tor Hasnng
the following dates Nest T Menths
ALL OTHER 7
A\ = . i
REVIEWED BY:__ ~J o oare__2Af 241§ c‘!{j’
209




Petition for Variance
[continuation sheet]

LEGAL OWNERS: Milion F. Porter & Linda C. Rogers
Property Address: 706 Ingleside Avenue
Variance Relief Requested from § 1B01.2.C.1.b, as shown on the Plat to accompany this
Petition:
> to permit: 1) a2 minimum distance of 25' from a rear building face to rear property
line; and ii) a minimum distance of 15' from a rear building face to rear property
line, both in lieu of the 30' required; and
> to permit a minimum distance of 18’ from a side building face to a side building
face in lieu of the 20’ required; and
> to permit a minimum distance of 20' from a front building face to a public right-
of-way in lieu of the 25' required.
Justification:

inability to utilize the subject property for an approved, permitted purpose;
long, narrow shape of existing lot;
configuration of existing improvements which are to remain; and

such further justification as will be presented at the time of the hearing on this
Petition.

209



PN 8523 . .

February 17, 1998

DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY

VARIANCE
1-ST ELECTION DISTRICT, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
CONTAINING 3.10 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS

Beginning for the same at a point in the bed of Ingleside Avenue, said peint being
distant North 07 degrees 46 minutes 03 seconds West 183.99 feet from the centerline
intersection of Ingleside Avenue and Calverton Street, thence leaving said point of beginning
and the bed of Ingleside Avenue and running the three following courses:

1. North 85 degrees 25 minutes 12 secands East 640.09 feet

2. South 00 degrees 39 minuies 06 seconds East 215.01 feet and

3. South 85 degrees 25 minutes 12 seconds West 625.36 feet to a point in or near the

center of Ingleside Avenue. thence running in or near the center thereof

4. North 04 degrees 34 minutes 48 seconds West 214.50 feet to the point of beginning.
Containing 3.10 acres of land, more or less.

{Note: The above description 1s for zoning purposes only and is not to be used for
conveyances or agreements.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Cffice Building, Room i !

111 West Chesapeake Avenuc
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that th

were posted conspicuously on ihe property located at

RE Casc No ﬁé ’50?‘"14

Petitioner/Developer: 5‘6“447&]@ Lﬂ'ﬂ
M AITREGEMERT, L L

<
it AL QE&MAIU ESY

Date of Hearing/Closing: 5’750/‘@‘8

¢ necessary sign(s) required by law

706 INLESIDE AVE,

The sign(s) were posied on

A PUBLIC HEARING WILL B
THE ZONING LOMMESSICNE‘:‘

'PLACE + Room- mccum

ARIAMQQ TOFEWAM“MB!SM
15 FEET FROM A REAR BURLDSIG FACE:
LINE uwmsom

IN TOWSO MD.
S BOSLEY AVENE

# 704

I
[ 7

AHCCI'CN

i dl)

,a)/ﬁ 2114/

(Signature of Sign Posteband Dett)

PATRICK M. C ’1455;:5
(Printed Name)
57% PENNY LANE
{Address)
HUNT VALLEY, MD., 21020
(City, State, Zip Code)
LI0-4665566 | cELL 4109058571
(Teicphoﬁe Number)




Exhibit B . _ .

Request for Zoning: Variance, Special Exception, or Special Hearing
Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:

ZONING NoTICE

Case No.. 28-309 -A

PLACE:

DATE AND TIME:

REQUEST: \/él"lQﬂCC" - —]-O chmlf a nmhn‘nmu.n chstance OpZS ’
1

-Cv’oi'n X redr b[dq ‘LI.RC(_, > rear pFO,‘Jer-*“y fl‘ne, N ancd oo i‘ﬂl;‘! Wes (RN
distance O-C = C‘C.n - reCr bu-ld\n{‘ ‘Qc;_, ky rear Pf'C}g’oi‘:r“"y Line
b:JHn s l!eu U«C qu req::ireoz 50'
. of |
- Ic.a pc,r'ml'{' a. mm,;muma das:f-ance, Bl ‘pu% a »de b»-[t‘(mzj‘
‘Fﬁcu in heu of he r virecd 2o
POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR O CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.
-— . TO CONFIRM I-IEARING CALL 887-339 .
'A‘f“& R crmit e mm‘,..,,.,\_,mrv tance o—b-:’.o Q—c.h a.‘gr '\‘(‘bc.famc}
{toce oo public right wa o liew of the f\-ﬁ“‘fed s
DO NOT REMOVE THIS S[GNANDPOSTUNTILDR‘% OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF/LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

post.4.doc
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ftem Number or Case Number: D5 - 309 -A
Petitioner: W/Lﬁ’ﬂ/ /= /7@6727&’; Lok &+ Todees 4 Sigpamne [ Marepens Lol

——
Address or Location: _ 726 L ptrssivg AoENVE

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: < /ENATIRE [ AUD JIAnAs sl 44 C

Address: /0¥ Ct‘/mzaé/ CANE 5&/7& 2oy

Bttt M Siany Rueswue UMD ziz0% *
Telephone Number: Yo~ 530266

Revised 2/20/98 - SCU
%osncted Uiae TC  wsdh

C@a s 3-2-98 3§



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
March 12, 1998 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward biiling to:
Signature Land Management, LLC 410-653-0386
104 Church Lane
Suite 204
Pikesville, MD 21208

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-309-A

706 Ingleside Avenue

E/S Ingleside Avenue, 183.99' from centerline of intersection Ingleside Ave. and Calverton St.
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Milton F. Porter & Linda C. Rodgers

Contract Purchaser: Signature Land Management, LLC

Variance to permit a minimum distance of 25 feet and 15 feet from a rear building face to rear
property line in lieu of the 30 feet required; to permit a minimum distance of 18 feet from a side
building face to a side building face in lieu of the 20 feet required; and to permit a minimum
distance of 20 feet from a front building face to a public right-of-way in lieu of the 25 feet
required.

HEARING:  Monday, March 30, 1998 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosiey Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-
887-3391.



Baltimore County Development Processing

: County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

March 3, 1998

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baitimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-309-A

706 ingleside Avenue

E/S ingleside Avenue, 183.99' from centerline of intersection Ingleside Ave. and Calverton St.
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Milton F. Porter & Linda C. Rodgers

Contract Purchaser: Signature Land Management, LLC

Variance to permit a minimum distance of 25 feet and 15 feet from a rear building face to rear
property line in lieu of the 30 feet required; to permit a minimum distance of 18 feet from a side
building face to a side building face in lieu of the 20 feet required; and to permit a minimum
distance of 20 feet from a front building face to a public right-of-way in lieu of the 25 feet
required.

HEARING:  Monday, March 30, 1998 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue.

Amold Jablon
Director

c. Howard L. Alderman, .Ir., Esquire
Milton Porter & Linda Rodgers
Signature Land Management, LLC

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
' MARCH 15, 1998.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

71@ Printed wath Saybean Ink
Y5 on Recycled Paper



Baltimore County lgevelopg;r_lt PrBoc_Tcs;ing
Department of Permits and ounty Otiice Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

March 25, 1998

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esqg.
Levin & Gann, P.A.

305 W. Chesapeake Avenue #113
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Item No.: 309
Case No.: 98-309-A
Petitioner: Milton F. Porter, et al
Contract Purchaser: Signature Land Management, Inc.

Dear Mr. Alderman:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
February 24, 1998.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request .information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to vyou; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comrents, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Gwendolyn Stephens in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR:ygs
Attachment(s)

¢ Printed with Soybean ik
%(9 an Recycled Paper



David L. Winstead

- = Secretary
VW Maryland Department of Transportation o "
! State Highway Administration N
Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County 3/3/98
Baltimore County Office of ftem No. 310 wecf

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

We have reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval,
as a field inspection reveals the existing entrance(s) onto MDAIS 122
are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not
affected by any SHA projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,
Ronaid Burns, Chief

ﬁur‘ Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryiand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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FROM - . Bruce Seeley ﬂ@ S/ﬂ ’
Review

Permits and Developmeh
DEPRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commitiee
Mesting Date: P bic 4 2/ 93

The Department of Enviranmental Prosaction & Resourcs Manzgemsnt hazs ne
camments feor the following Zening Advisory Commities Items
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BALTIMORE COBHNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: March 13, 1998
Department of Permits & Development-
Management

FROM: ocbert W. Bowling, Chief

Bureau of Developer’s Plans Review
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for March 16, 1998
Item No. 309

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subject
zoning item, and we have no comments.

RWB:EJO:]jrb

ce: File i

ZONED316.NOC



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

706 Ingleside Avenue, E/S Ingleside Ave.

183.99' from c/1 intersecticn Ingleside * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Ave and Calverton St, 1st Election

District, ist Councilmanic * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Legal Owners: Milton Porter & Linda Rodgers
Contract Purchaser: Signature Land Management LLC
Petitioners * CASE NO. 98-309-A

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

CARCLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
4

day of March, 1998, a cepy of

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this odd
the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Howard L. Alderman,

Jr., Esg., Levin & Gann, 305 W. Chesapezke Avenue, Suite 113, Towson,

MD 21204, attormey for Petiticners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Zoning Commissioner f’frOl BOSli}; Avlem:iezlzm

. owson, Marylan
Office of Planning 110.887.4386

&

April 21, 1895

Ms. Marvy E. Clark
3 Lodge Road
Catonsville, Maryland 21228

RE: Propertv generally known as 706 Ingleside Ave.
Case No. 98-309-a

Dear Ms. Clark:

Thank vou for vour recent letter regarding the above matter. As you
may be aware, a public hearing was held on the merits of the proposed plan
on March 30, 1998. The public notice of that hearing was provided by the
posting of the sign on the property and a placement of a written advertise-
ment in The Jeffersonian Newspaper. It was unfortunate that no one from
the neighborhood appeared at that hearing to provide any input of the
community's concerns as to the proposed development.

In any event, I am enclosing a copy of the written decision which I
have just issued in this case, same being self explanatory. I trust that
the attached addresses vour gquestions and concerns. However, if you have
any further questions, or would like to discuss this matter, please do not
hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours, ]

awrence E. Schmidt
LES:pmn Zoning Commissiconer
encl.

Printed with Soybean ink
on Recycled Faper



From: MaryE. Clark
3 Lodge Road
Catonsville, MD
21228
To; Mr. Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

Case Number 98-309-A

Dear Sir,

Iam a thirty-cight year old female, T have a great job in Howard County with an engineering firm. I
have lived at Three Lodge Road for cight years and have been a active participant in a few of these
neighborhood changes. Please review the four reasons why [ don’t want the changes of property lines
made to case no. 98-309-A | mo. 706 Ingleside Ave.

a. There are two new housing projects already scheduled for our neighborhood. The
neighborhood tried to fight the developments but lost each time. I feel that there is enough
space for housing already allotted I don’t want even more houses pressed onto even smaller fots
with odd shaped housing configurations.

b. There are many questions about the proposed road (extension of Long View) md traffic
patterns that have not been answered and allowing a more compact hosing development will only
compound a problem that has yet to be fully addressed.

¢. There is a glut on the market of lower priced houses in the direct neighborhood and an even
greater number of like houses for sale in the Catonsville arca. Why not build fewer but larger
homes on bigger lots and increase the value of the neighborhood The house across from me has
been for sale for over a year. Mayhx this area has reached satwration point on housing?

d When addressing a new deveiopment or proposed road change on paper 1 know that traffic
patterns, street noise, signais and one hundred other developmental issnes are looked at. Now
think of me, sitting in my kitchen, looking out of my window wondering what mess is going to
end up in my back yard. The trees that will come down, the new houses will be right next to my
property line. Iam one of the lucky people that can pick i and move to a protected area in
Howard County. Baltimore County is sending me the message that there is no thought given to
existing established neighborhoods when new development is planed.

Again I arn opposed to the changes on Case No. 98-309-A . Piease inform me as to how the permit
changes went and is there an arca map that the average citizen can look at to better understand all of the
proposed changes to be made in this area in Catonsville?

Thank you for your time and effort.
Sincerely,

Mary E. Clark



LAY QOFFICES
BALTIMORE OFFICE LEVIN & GANN ELLIS LEVIN (1893-1S60)
MERCANTILE BANK & TRUST BUILDING A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
e o 305 W CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21201 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
410-533-3700 4i0-321-0600

TELECOPIER 410-525-9050 TELECOPIER 410-296-2801

HOW. 5) LﬁM’ IR.
May 11, 1998

VIA HAND DELIVERY gmﬁ g EET TE ?F

po T R
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Esquire AN ] 5 J
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County L MAY ) 2pas R
401 Bosley Avenue e e
Suite 405 L e EANER
Towson, Maryland 21204 b

RE: 706 Ingleside Avenue/Calverton Court
Petition for Variance/Case No. 98-309-A
Motion for Reconsideration

Dear Mr. Schrmidt:

Although my clients were greatly disturbed by your April 21, 1998 Order in the above-
referenced matter, they have attempted to address the core concern expressed by you. In that
vein, [ enclose herewith a Motion for Reconsideration of your prior Order, together with Exhibits
which reflect a modification of Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1 from the Hearing, in response to the
concerns stated in your Order. The modifications were made without the loss of an additional lot
(the project is already under density) which would be financially burdensome to my clients.

T'would appreciate it if you would reconsider your prior Order for the reasons stated in
the enclosed Motion. Please note that the 30 day appeal period expires on May 21, 1998; we
would request your action on the enclosed Motion prior to that date.

Thank you for your attention and consideration in this matter.
Very truly yours,
Howard L. Alderman, Jr.
HLA/gk

Enclosure
c: Signature Land Management, LLC



SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Lots 10, 11 and 12 with their 15 feet rear yard setbacks are undesirable lots. The reduced private
yard areas on these and other lots must be offset by higher quality design standards. If variances
L oae granted, additional information must be submittéd to the Office of Planning prior to
o/ LE 7 development plan approval.

@"“:

nm:;g#»;

Additional submissions are required by the Director of Planning pursuant to Section 26-
262 225 \203.(d).(20) for review of design and house type are as follows:
3

iw

A detailed site plan showing the development of the private yard spaces to include

proposals for decking and/or patios. (Refer to the CMDP, pages 9 through 11 of the
Residential Standards, for specifics of coverage and Iocaﬁon[Fencing will be

required on rear, side and/or front yards to assure privacy. Fencing architecturally  y» 1@ it
compatible with the house exterior will be required on rear, side and/or front yardsto 27 e
assure privacy.)] fon M'f

. Architectural floor plans and building elevations of all four facades (label materials

and colors) prepared by a registered architect and appended to the Development Plan.

. A Schematic Landscape Plan with sufficient quantities to assure privacy and reduce

the tight massing of buildings and paving. This should include foundation planting
and landscaping to reduce the dominance of parking pads.

. A coordinated package of site details integrated with landscaping, including details

for paving, fences, lighting, entry signs, and open space amenities; and

. Details for commmunity paths and open space. }( < { . ’L‘;L ,{o./ Cf o

i

ot M oas
,}w;})’ N&O’"

Prepared by: gﬁ@ M 4,‘;& Vs *"

Qw.»f,:,’f‘-*'fsr}a-

Pl ) _‘ff <
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: March 24, 199§
Department of Permits and
Development Management

NERRIVED

FROM:  Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III B et 1|

Director, Office of Planning U } : P
SUBJECT: 706 Ingleside Avenue .

F

INFORMATION: T
Item Number: 309
Petitioner: Milton F. Porter & Linda C. Rogers
Zoning: DR 55& DR 10.5
Hearing Date: March 30, 1998

The development proposal known as Calverton Courts is for 21 single family houses on a
property that is zoned DR 5.5 and DR 10.5. Numerous variances are requested for fromt, rear and
side to side building setback. Previously, a development plan for 20 semi-detached houses and 1
existing single family house was approved by a hearing officer’s hearing on October 28, 1997.

This housing proposal in lieu of semi-detached housing would be considered a material change to
the development plan.

While the proposal does not increase the overail density, the proposed development creates a
higher density design with 20 feet wide by 32 feet deep single family houses on 38 foot wide
lots. The separation between houses is proposed to be +- 18 feet. Off-street parking is proposed
for two cars in the front yard.

The prior development plan approval was granted with waivers to public works standards to
allow a 30-foot wide paved roadway on a 40-foot wide right-of-way. A 5-foot wide sidewalk
casement was created outside of and adjacent to the right-of way for Calverton Court. These
waivers also reduce the openness of the site.

The loss of openness due to the massing of homes along street frontages, parking pads and the
reduction of private open yard areas must be offset by higher quality design standards.

MACOMPLANDIANAMTEM309.00C
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SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: ; l\\'

Lots 10, 11 and 12 with their 15 feet rear yard setbacks are undesirable lots. The reduce private
yard areas on these and other lots must be offset by higher quality design standards. If variances
are granted, additional information must be submitted to the Office of Planning prior to
development plan approval.

Additional submissions are required by the Director of Planning pursuant to Section 26-
203.(d).(20) for review of design and house type are as follows:

1. A detailed site plan showing the development of the private yard spaces to include
proposals for decking and/or patios. (Refer to the CMDP, pages 9 through 11 of the
Residential Standards, for specifics of coverage and location. Fencing will be
required on rear, side and/or front yards to assure privacy. Fencing architecturaily
compatible with the house exterior will be required on rear, side and/or front yards to
assure privacy.)

2. Architectural floor plans and building elevations of all four facades (label materials
and colors) prepared by a registered architect and appended to the Development Plan.

3. A Schematic Landscape Plan with sufficient quantities to assure privacy and reduce
the tight massing of buildings and paving. This should include foundation planting
and landscaping to reduce the dominance of parking pads.

4. A coordinated package of site details integrated with landscaping, including details
for paving, fences, lighting, entry signs, and open space amenities; and

5. Details for community paths and open space.
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Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

June 23, 1999

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire

Levin & Gann, PA

305 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 113
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Porter/Rodgers Property; Signature Land Management LLC - Contract Purchaser
Case Nos. [-463 & 98-44-SPHA; 98-309-A

Dear Mr. Alderman:

I have reviewed your letter of May 18, 1999 and the enclosures thereto. I have also
received correspondence from the Office of Planning regarding that agency’s concusrence in
your request that I find that the revised Plat to Accompany the Petition for Zoning Variance,
revised most recently on April 21, 1999 (the «“Cuyrrently Revised Plat™), is within the spirit and
intent of the above-referenced zoning and development approvals, subject to the conditions and
restrictions specified herein.

After completing my review, there is no doubt that the Currently Revised Plat presents a
more traditional pattern of housing development on the subject property, which is a long, narrow
lot. The homes shown on the Currently Revised Plat are oriented toward the street and each
includes a garage incorporated as part of the dwelling. The parties have met with representatives
of the Office of Planning and agreed to certain landscaping and fencing requirements. The
pattern of development shown on the Currently Revised Plan, being a more traditional
development pattern with far less concrete massing, obviates the need for the extensive, prior
conditions and restrictions imposed.

Given that no modification of the prior approved variance relief is sought, I find that the
pattern of development as shown on the Currently Revised Plat is within the spirit and intent of
the orders issued in the above-referenced cases, provided that: i) landscaping is provided in
accordance with the landscape manual, including without limitation foundation plantings; and i)
a upiform, perimeter fencing standard, as approved by.Avery Harden, the County’s Landscape
Architect, is made applicable to any boundary fences constructed along the north and south tract
boundaries of the land being developed and that the same standard is also incorporated in the
private Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions applicable to the homes to be constructed on

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
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Howard L. Alderman, Jr, Esquire

June 23, 1999

Page 2 (Re: Porter/Rodgers Property; Signature Land Management LLC - Contract Purchaser
Case Nos. 1-463 & 98-44-SPHA; 98-309-A)

the subject propetty, in lieu of the conditions and restrictions specified in the orders listed above.
1 will sign the three copies of the Currently Revised Plat that you have provided to me and send
those signed copies and three copies of this letter to the Department of Permits and Development
Management for inclusion in each of the three cases listed above.

This finding applies only to the Currently Revised Plat as submitted. The conditions
specified in this letter shall replace the conditions and restrictions coatained in the above-

referenced orders.
Sincerely, /M

WRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Ms. Carol McEvoy (w/copy of Currently Revised Plat)
Case File Nos. 1-463, 98-44-SPHA; and 98/309-A
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